

No. 21-4088

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID K., KATHLEEN K.,
AND AMY K.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH and ALCATEL-
LUCENT MEDICAL
EXPENSE PLAN FOR
ACTIVE MANAGEMENT
EMPLOYEES,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ON APPELLEES' ISSUE 2

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

SUSANNA BENSON
Senior Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N.-4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5682

RACHEL UEMOTO
Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. <u>Factual Background</u>	3
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Assessed Full and Fair Review Requirements for Health Claims	12
A. United Was Required, and Failed to Engage with Claimant’s Supporting Evidence	13
1. The District Court Correctly Followed Circuit Precedent	13
2. <i>Mary D.</i> Decision Is Neither Binding Nor Persuasive.....	16
B. Regulations Bar the Use of Evidence Not Provided to Claimants During Internal Review.....	23
II. District Courts May Account for Inconsistency in Denial Letters.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued:

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004) 3, 19

Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,
538 U.S. 822 (2003) 15

D.K. v. United Behavioral Health,
No. 2:17-cv-01328, 2021 WL 2554109 (D. Utah June 22, 2021) . passim

Elliot v. Williams,
248 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2001) 16 n.6

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Brunch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989) 31

Flinders v. Workforce Stabilization Plan of Phillips Petroleum Co.,
491 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2007), *abrogated on other grounds by Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*, 554 U.S. 105 (2008) 29, 30

Foster v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
693 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2012) 8 n.4

Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004) passim

Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.,
328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003) 14

Glista v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am. ,
378 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2004) passim

K.K. v. United Behavioral Health,
No. 2:17-cv-01328, 2020 WL 262980 (D. Utah Jan. 17, 2020) 3

Federal Cases-continued:

Killen v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
776 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Lauder v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
284 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 2002) 30

Mary D. v. Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield,
778 F. App'x 580 (10th Cir. 2019)(unpublished) passim

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... 29

Rasenack ex. rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Raymond M. v. Beacon Health Options Inc.,
463 F. Supp.3d 1250 (D. Utah, 2020)..... 14

Rizzi v. Hartford Life & Acc. Inc. Co.,
383 F. App'x 738 (10th Cir. 2010)(unpublished) 13, 14

Robinson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
443 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 30

Rossi v. Precision Drilling Oilfield Servs. Corp. Emp. Benefits Plan,
704 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 30

Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan,
642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 2

Spradley v. Owens-Ill. Hourly Emps. Welfare Benefit Plan,
686 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Federal Cases-continued:

Tracy O. v. Anthem Blue Cross Life & Health Ins.,
807 F. App'x 845 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 32

Wenner v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.,
482 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 31

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I).
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.,

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 6

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... passim

Section 503(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)..... 25

Section 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)..... 12

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 12

Affordable Care Act (ACA):

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(a)(2)(A)..... 25

Miscellaneous:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 (2003) 1, 6, 12, 18

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) 17

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(i) 22, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(v)..... 17, 18, 22

Miscellaneous-continued:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vi) 22

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vii) 17

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vii)(A) 17, 18, 20

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(v)(B) (2001) 21

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(vii)(B) (2016) 21

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(1)..... 18

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(2) 18

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iii) 10, 13

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv) 10, 13

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4)(i) 26, 27

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(1) (2001) 22

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(2) (2001) 22

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(3) (2001) 22

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(C) 10, 11, 13, 26

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(C)(1) 13, 25 n.7, 26, 28

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(C)(2) 10, 11, 13, 25 n.7, 26, 28

Final Rule, Claims Procedure for Plans Providing Disability Benefits,
81 Fed. Reg. 92316 (Dec. 19, 2016) passim

Miscellaneous-continued:

81 Fed. Reg. 92320 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 21

81 Fed. Reg. 92320 n.13 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 20, 22

81 Fed. Reg. 92321 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 22

81 Fed. Reg. 92325 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 26, 27

81 Fed. Reg. 92341 (Dec. 19, 2016)..... 18, 20

80 Fed. Reg. 72017 (2015)..... 27

The 2010 Interim Final Rule (IFR) was amended in 2011,
76 Fed. Reg. 37207 (June 24, 2011) 25 n.7

75 Fed. Reg. 43320 (July 23, 2010) 26
